of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’ and Brookdale Senior Living Inc.'s consolidated and combined
historical financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only, and we do not expect that
this information will reflect our future results of operations or financial position. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
are based on available information and upon assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma
financial information assumes that the above described transactions and our current public offering were completed as
of March 31, 2006 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet data and as of
January 1, 2005 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

F-4

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2006
(Unaudited, In thousands)

Brookdale
Senior

Living (A)

American
Retirement

(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments,
including
Public

Offering (C) Subtotal

Other
Insignificant
Acquisitions

(D)

Other
Adjustments

(E)
Pro

Forma
Assets:
Cash $ 94,096 $ 84,245 $ 248,427 $ 426,768 $ (76,288) $(219,852) $ 130,628
Cash and investment –
Restricted 41,984 21,824 — 63,808 8,019 (3,049) 68,778
Accounts receivables,
net 12,160 27,227 — 39,387 — — 39,387
Deferred income taxes — 9,378 (9,378) — — — —
Other current assets 33,239 18,560 (7,800) 43,999 1,054 — 45,053
Total current assets 181,479 161,234 231,249 573,962 (67,215) (222,901) 283,846
Property plant and
equipment and lease
intangibles, net 1,610,551 558,257 900,380 3,069,188 557,472 — 3,626,660
Cash and investments –
restricted 7,565 10,746 — 18,311 — (2,530) 15,781
Investments in
unconsolidated
ventures 13,983 36,389 161 50,533 — — 50,533

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 35

Deferred leasehold
costs — 21,346 (21,346) — — — —
Goodwill 65,646 36,463 222,185 324,294 — — 324,294
Lease security deposits 19,723 — — 19,723 — — 19,723
Deferred taxes –
non-current — 45,231 (45,231) — — — —
Other assets 26,124 75,415 316,195 417,734 — 772 418,506
Total assets $1,925,071 $945,081 $1,603,593 $4,473,745 $490,257 $(224,659) $4,739,343
Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity:
Current portion of debt $ 10,766 $ 24,383 $ (6,962) $ 28,187 $ — $ 1,390 $ 29,577
Line of credit 87,000 — — 87,000 125,000 (212,000) —
Trade accounts payable 4,290 5,825 — 10,115 3,452 — 13,567
Refundable entrance
fees 31,606 85,434 — 117,040 — — 117,040
Accrued expenses and
other liabilities 123,510 39,831 1,552 164,893 9,698 — 174,591
Deferred entrance fees — 37,591 — 37,591 — — 37,591
Dividend payable 23,167 — — 23,167 — (23,167) —
Total current liabilities 280,339 193,064 (5,410) 467,993 138,150 (233,777) 372,366
Long-term debt, less
current portion 820,790 117,591 147,204 1,085,585 180,294 10,610 1,276,489
Capital and financing
lease
obligations 66,284 156,281 (39,642) 182,923 171,813 — 354,736
Deferred gains 59,594 86,392 (86,392) 59,594 — — 59,594
Deferred entrance fees — 125,112 10,364 135,476 — — 135,476
Deferred tax liability 41,689 2,886 429,802 474,377 — — 474,377
Other 57,441 34,136 35,419 126,996 — — 126,996
Total liabilities 1,326,137 715,462 491,345 2,532,944 490,257 (223,167) 2,800,034
Stockholders' equity 598,934 229,619 1,112,248 1,940,801 — (1,492) 1,939,309
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $1,925,071 $945,081 $1,603,593 $4,473,745 $490,257 $(224,659) $4,739,343

See accompanying notes.

F-5

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share amounts)

Subtotal Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 36

Historical
Brookdale
Senior
Living
(A)

Historical
American
Retirement

(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments,
including
Public
Offering
(C)

Initial
Public
Offering
(D)

Significant
Acquisitions

(E)

Other
Insignificant
Acquisitions

(F)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(G)

Revenue:
Resident fees $786,715 $488,383 $ 1,037 $1,276,135 $ — $ 41,883 $236,146 $ — $1,554,164
Management fees 3,862 3,528 — 7,390 — — — (2,440) 4,950
Reimbursed
expenses — 3,089 — 3,089 — — — — 3,089
Total revenues 790,577 495,000 1,037 1,286,614 — 41,883 236,146 (2,440) 1,562,203
Operating
Expenses:
Facility operating 493,887 326,504 — 820,391 — 27,667 155,028 — 1,003,086
General and
administrative
(including non-cash
stock compensation
expense) 81,696 30,327 (1,947) 110,076 — 2,618 14,047 17,692 146,290

1,857
Facility lease
expense 189,339 60,936 12,438 262,713 3,557 (10,636) 9,058 — 264,692
Depreciation and
amortization 48,818 36,392 131,767 216,977 12,710 22,526 47,777 — 299,990
Amortization of
leasehold
acquisition costs — 2,567 (2,567) — — — — — —
Loss on disposal or
sale of assets — 709 — 709 — — — — 709
Reimbursed
expenses — 3,089 — 3,089 — — — — 3,089
Total operating
expenses 813,740 460,524 139,691 1,413,955 16,267 42,175 225,910 19,549 1,717,856
Operating income
(loss) (23,163) 34,476 (138,654) (127,341) (16,267) (292) 10,236 (21,989) (155,653)
Interest income 3,788 4,364 — 8,152 — — — — 8,152
Interest expense:
Debt (37,049) (9,288) (10,840) (57,177) 4,888 (11,194) (21,795) 3,011 (82,267)
Capital and
financing lease
obligations (9,199) (5,852) — (15,051) — — (20,044) — (35,095)
Amortization of
deferred financing
costs and discount
of capital lease
obligations (1,065) (675) (6,150) (7,890) 796 (221) (966) 351 (7,930)
Change in fair value
of derivatives 3,992 — 3,992 — — — (4,080) (88)
Gain (loss) on
extinguishment of

(3,996) — — (3,996) — — — (172) (4,168)

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 37

debt
Equity in earnings
of unconsolidated
Ventures (838) — — (838) — — — — (838)
Other — 192 (302) (110) — — — — (110)
Income (loss)
before taxes (67,530) 23,217 (155,946) (200,259) (10,583) (11,707) (32,569) (22,879) (277,997)
Benefit (provision)
for income taxes 97 47,530 (47,530) 97 — — — 100,737 100,834
Income (loss)
before minority
interest (67,433) 70,747 (203,476) (200,162) (10,583) (11,707) (32,569) 77,858 (177,163)
Minority interest,
net 16,575 (1,049) (2,496) 13,030 — — — — 13,030
Income (loss) from
continuing
operations $ (50,858) $ 69,698 $(205,972) $ (187,132) $(10,583) $(11,707) $ (32,569) $ 77,858 $ (164,133)
Weighted average
shares outstanding
Basic 98,434
Diluted 98,434
Loss per share –
continuing
operations
Basic $ (1.67)
Diluted $ (1.67)

See accompanying notes.

F-6

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months ended March 31, 2006
(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Brookdale
Senior
Living
(A)

Historical
American
Retirement

(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments,
including
Public
Offering
(C) Subtotal

Significant
Acquisitions

(E)

Other
Insignificant
Acquisitions

(F)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(G) Pro Forma

Revenue:
Resident fees $221,036 $127,786 $ 259 $349,081 $ — $60,078 $ — $409,159

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 38

Management fees 1,147 1,224 — 2,371 — — (824) 1,547
Reimbursed expenses — 2,083 — 2,083 — — — 2,083
Total revenues 222,183 131,093 259 353,535 — 60,078 (824) 412,789
Operating Expenses:
Facility operating 136,945 83,454 — 220,399 — 40,836 — 261,235
General and administrative
(including non-cash stock
compensation expense) 21,085 9,942 (1,495) 29,532 — 3,512 2,157 35,201
Facility lease expense 45,734 15,333 3,239 64,306 — 2,202 — 66,508
Depreciation and amortization 22,299 9,407 29,982 61,688 — 11,284 — 72,972
Amortization of leasehold
acquisition costs — 592 (592) — — — — —
Loss on disposal or sale of
assets — 84 — 84 — — — 84
Reimbursed expenses — 2,083 — 2,083 — — — 2,083
Total operating expenses 226,063 120,895 31,134 378,092 — 57,834 2,157 438,083
Operating income (loss) (3,880) 10,198 (30,875) (24,557) — 2,244 (2,981) (25,294)
Interest income 1,052 1,626 — 2,678 — — — 2,678
Interest expense:
Debt (11,530) (2,684) (2,068) (16,282) 198 (5,050) 788 (20,346)
Capital and financing lease
obligations (2,160) (1,392) — (3,552) — (5,011) — (8,563)
Amortization of deferred
financing costs and discount
of capital lease obligations (703) (194) (1,421) (2,318) — (221) 391 (2,148)
Change in fair value of
derivatives (101) — — (101) — — — (101)
Gain (loss) on extinguishment
of debt (1,334) — — (1,334) — — (3,986) (5,320)
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated
ventures (168) — — (168) — — — (168)
Other — (214) (66) (280) — — — (280)
Income (loss) before taxes (18,824) 7,340 (34,430) (45,914) 198 (8,038) (5,788) (59,542)
Benefit (provision) for
income taxes (386) (2,714) 2,714 (386) — — 23,607 23,221
Income (loss) before minority
interest (19,210) 4,626 (31,716) (46,300) 198 (8,038) 17,819 (36,321)
Minority interest, net (116) 176 (706) (646) — — — (646)
Income (loss) from
continuing operations $ (19,326) $ 4,802 $(32,422) $ (46,946) $ 198 $ (8,038) $17,819 $ (36,967)
Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 65,007 98,434
Diluted 65,007 98,434
Loss per share – continuing
operations
Basic $ (0.30) $ (0.38)
Diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.38)

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 39

F-7

Table of Contents

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING INC.

NOTES AND MANAGEMENT'S ASSUMPTIONS TO UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands)

1. Basis of Presentation
Brookdale Senior Living Inc. (the ‘‘Company’’) was formed as a Delaware corporation on June 28, 2005 to succeed to
the businesses of Brookdale Living Communities Inc., Alterra Healthcare Corporation, Fortress CCRC Portfolio and

[…]

Reflects historical consolidated financial position of the Company as of March 31, 2006.

(B)   American Retirement Corporation

Reflects historical consolidated financial position of American Retirement Corporation (‘‘ARC’’) as of March 31, 2006.

(C)   Pro Forma Adjustments

On May 12, 2006, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger to acquire and merge ARC into a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, with ARC continuing as the surviving corporation as a wholly-owned
subsidiary. Pursuant to the ARC Merger Agreement, we will acquire all the outstanding stock for $33.00 per share in

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 40

cash. All of the options to purchase ARC common stock, whether vested or unvested, will be cancelled and each
holder will be entitled to the excess of $33.00 over the applicable option exercise price. The total purchase price,
including transaction costs, is estimated to be $1,235 million. The estimated preliminary purchase price allocations as
of March 31, 2006 are as follows:

F-8

Table of Contents
Pro Forma Adjustments,
Including Public Offering

American
Retirement
Historical

Public
Offering

Purchase
Adjustments

Refinancing
of Facilities Net

Assets:
Cash $ 84,245 $ 1,341,867 $ (1,235,269) $ 141,829 $ 332,672
Cash and investment – restricted 21,824 — — — 21,824
Accounts receivables, net 27,227 — — — 27,227
Deferred income taxes 9,378 — (9,378)(1) — —
Other current assets 18,560 (7,800)(2) 10,760
Total current assets 161,234 1,341,867 (1,252,447) 141,829 392,483
Property, plant and equipment,
net 558,257 — 900,380(3),(4) — 1,458,637
Cash and investments – restricted 10,746 — — — 10,746
Investments in unconsolidated
ventures 36,389 — 161(5) — 36,550
Deferred leasehold costs 21,346 — (21,346)(6) — —
Goodwill 36,463 — 220,185(7) 2,000 258,648
Deferred taxes – non-current 45,231 — (45,231)(1) — —
Other assets 75,415 — 312,820(8) 3,375 391,610
Total assets $ 945,081 $ 1,341,867 $ 114,522 $ 147,204 $ 2,548,674
Liabilities and Stockholders’
Equity:
Current portion of debt $ 24,383 — $ (6,962)(4) $ — $ 17,421
Trade accounts payable 5,825 — — — 5,825
Refundable entrance fees 85,434 — — — 85,434
Deferred entrance fee income 37,591 — — — 37,591
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 39,831 — 1,552(9) — 41,383
Total current liabilities 193,064 — (5,410) — 187,654
Long-term debt, less current
portion 117,591 — — 147,204 264,795
Capitalized lease obligations 156,281 — (39,642)(4) — 116,639
Deferred gains 86,392 — (86,392)(6) — —
Deferred entrance fee income 125,112 — 10,364(10) — 135,476
Deferred tax liability 2,886 — 429,802(11) — 432,688
Minority interest and other 34,136 — 35,419(12) — 69,555
Total liabilities 715,462 — 344,141 147,204 1,206,807
Stockholders’ equity 229,619 1,341,867 (229,619) — 1,341,867

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 41

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 945,081 $ 1,341,867 $ 114,522 $ 147,204 $ 2,548,674

(1)Represents reclassification of deferred tax assets recorded by ARC based on the consolidated tax
position of the Company.

(2)Represents prepaid expenses that will have no future value following completion of the transaction and
lease amounts receivable that the Company does not intend to exercise its right to borrow.

F-9

Table of Contents
(3)Reflects the purchase adjustment to record property, plant and equipment at fair value. Fair value was
determined based on discounted cash flows for owned assets and for the initial term of each operating
lease intangible assets. See note (3.c) — Depreciation and amortization expense for the allocated costs and

[…]

facilities, payable in monthly installments of interest only until August 2011, and monthly installments of principal
only until maturity in August, 2013. In addition, $2,530 of cash and investments — restricted will be released upon
completion of the refinancing.

Reflects payments of deferred financing costs related to the refinancing of five facilities and the Chambrel Portfolio of
$2,264, net of the write-off of unamortized deferred financing costs of $1,492.

3. Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(A)   Historical Financial Statements

Reflects the results of operations of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and for the year ended
December 31, 2005.

(B)   American Retirement Corporation

Reflects the American Retirement Corporation historical operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and
for the year ended December 31, 2005, derived from the historical financial statements presented elsewhere in this
prospectus.

(C)   Pro Forma Adjustments

Total

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 44

American
Retirement
Historical
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Year ended December 31, 2005
Revenue:
Resident fees $ 488,383 $ 1,037   (1) $ 489,420
Management fees 3,528 — 3,528
Reimbursed expenses 3,089 — 3,089
Total revenues 495,000 1,037 496,037
Operating Expenses:
Facility operating 326,504 — 326,504
General and administrative 30,327 (1,947)(2) 28,380
Facility lease expenses 60,936 12,438   (3) 73,374
Depreciation and amortization 36,392 131,767   (4) 168,159
Amortization of leasehold acquisition costs 2,567 (2,567)(5) —
Loss on disposal or sale of assets 709 — 709
Reimbursed expenses 3,089 — 3,089
Total operating expenses 460,524 139,691 600,215
Income (loss) from operations 34,476 (138,654) (104,178)

F-12

Table of Contents
American
Retirement
Historical
Balances

Pro Forma
Adjustments Total

Interest income 4,364 — 4,364
Interest expense:
Debt (9,288) (10,840)(6) (20,128)
Capitalized lease obligations (5,852) — (5,852)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (675) (6,150 (6) (6,825)
Other 192 (302 (7) (110)
Income (loss) before taxes 23,217 (155,946) (132,729)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 47,530 (47,530)(8) —
Income (loss) before minority interest 70,747 (203,476) (132,729)
Minority interest, net (1,049) (2,496)(9) (3,545)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 69,698 $ (205,972) $ (136,274)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2006:
Revenue:
Resident fees $ 127,786 $ 259 (1) $ 128,045
Management fees 1,224 — 1,224
Reimbursed expenses 2,083 — 2,083
Total revenues 131,093 259 131,352
Operating Expenses:
Facility operating 83,454 — 83,454
General and administrative 9,942 (1,495)(2) 8,447

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 45

Facility lease expenses 15,333 3,239 (3) 18,572
Depreciation and amortization 9,407 29,982 (4) 39,389
Amortization of leasehold acquisition costs 592 (592)(5) —
Loss on disposal or sale of assets 84 — 84
Reimbursed expenses 2,083 — 2,083
Total operating expenses 120,895 31,134 152,029
Income (loss) from operations 10,198 (30,875) (20,677)
Interest income 1,626 — 1,626
Interest expense
Debt (2,684) (2,068)(6) (4,752)
Capital lease (1,392) — (1,392)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (194) (1,421)(6) (1,615)
Other (214) (66(7) (280)
Income (loss) before taxes 7,340 (34,430) (27,090)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (2,714) 2,714(8) —
Income (loss) before minority interest 4,626 (31,716) (27,090)
Minority interest, net 176 (706)(9) (530)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,802 $ (32,422) $ (27,620)

(1)Reflects estimated additional revenue related to the increased amortization as a result of the step up in
deferred entrance fee income to fair value.

(2)Reflects the adjustment to eliminate ARC's stock compensation expense.
(3)Reflects the adjustment to record facility lease expense on a straight-line basis net of the elimination of
historical deferred gains.

F-13

Table of Contents
(4)Reflects the adjustment to record incremental depreciation on the purchase adjustment to record the
ARC assets at fair value using the straight line method over our estimated useful lives.

American
Retirement

[…]

Reflects a net reduction in interest expense (debt) from our initial public offering-related transactions:

Amount
Effective
Rate

Year Ended
December

31,
2005

Three Months
Ended

March 31,
2006

Retirement of existing debt $ 59,822 9.09% $ 4,888 $ —

(E) Significant Acquisition Adjustments
The Fortress CCRC Portfolio, Prudential Portfolio and Chambrel Portfolio acquisitions were completed in April 2005,
June/July 2005 and December 30, 2005, respectively. These significant acquisitions and related purchase price
allocations of these acquisitions are reflected in the historical balance sheet of the Company as of and for the three
months ended March 31, 2006. The pro forma adjustments below reflect the historical operations of the Fortress
CCRC Portfolio, Prudential Portfolio and Chambrel Portfolio prior to their acquisition for the year ended December
31, 2005:

Fortress CCRC Portfolio(4) Prudential Portfolio(4) Chambrel Portfolio(4)

Historical(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Net Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Net Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Net Total

Year ended
December 31,
2005
Revenue:
Resident
fees/rent $20,266 $(1,908)(2) $18,358 $ 23,525 $ — $23,525 $11,277 $(11,277) $ —$ 41,883
Total revenues 20,266 (1,908) 18,358 23,525 — 23,525 11,277 (11,277) — 41,883
Operating
Expenses:
Facility
operating 16,574 (1,986)(2) 14,588 14,210 (1,150)(3) 13,060 19 — 19 27,667
Management
fees – affiliate 868 — 868 1,690 — 1,690 60 — 60 2,618
Facility lease
expenses — — — 500 83 583 — (11,219)(6) (11,219) (10,636)
Depreciation
and
amortization 1,990 2,250 4,240 2,396 4,606 7,002 3,698 7,586 11,284 22,526(8)
Total operating
expenses 19,432 264 19,696 18,796 3,539 22,335 3,777 (3,633) 144 42,175
Income (loss)
from operations 834 (2,172) (1,338) 4,729 (3,539) 1,190 7,500 (7,644) (144) (292)
Contributions
and deferred
gifts 71 (71)(5) — — — — — — — —

Edgar Filing: FORD GERALD J - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 49

Interest income 455 (455)(5) — — — — 68 (68)(5) — —
Net unrealized
and realized
gains (losses)
on investments (158) 158(5) — — — — — — — —
Interest
expense (1,013) (25)(6) (1,038) (2,715) (1,615)(6) (4,330) (5,778) (48)(6) (5,826) (11,194)(6)
Interest
expense –
affiliate (675) 675(5) — — — — (1,460) 1,460(5) — —
Gain on sale of
real estate — — — 123,678 (123,678)(5) — — — — —
Amortization of
deferred
financing costs (72) (30)(5) (102) — (119) (119) — — — (221)(8)
Net income
(loss) $ (558) $(1,920) $ (2,478) $125,692 $(128,951) $ (3,259) $ 330 $ (6,300) $ (5,970) $(11,707)

(1)Represents the historical operations at all eight Fortress CCRC Portfolio facilities purchased in April and
May 2005, eight Prudential Portfolio facilities purchased in June and one facility in July 2005, and the
six Chambrel Portfolio facilities previously leased by us and purchased in December 2005 for the period
presented. See the historical financial statements included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

F-16

Table of Contents
(2)Represents the historical property revenue and facility operating expenses for the two Fortress CCRC
Portfolio facilities (Heritage Crossings and Heatherwood Village) that were sold in the third quarter of